

12-707-CV(L)

12-791-CV(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC
and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees – Cross-Appellants,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and DAVID COEN, in their official capacities as members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD,
Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Vermont

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
*Attorney General for
the State of Vermont*
SCOT L. KLINE
BRIDGET C. ASAY
KYLE H. LANDIS-MARINELLO
Assistant Attorneys General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3186

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
WILLIAM J. RINNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(202) 326-7999 (facsimile)

*Attorneys for Defendants – Appellants – Cross-Appellees
Peter Shumlin, William Sorrell, James Volz, John Burke and David Coen*

June 4, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Federal Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
B. Vermont’s Historical Energy Regulation and Policy.....	6
1. Vermont’s Promotion of Energy Efficiency.....	8
2. Vermont’s Preference for In-State Renewable Generation.....	8
3. Planning To Reduce Reliance on Nuclear Power.....	9
C. Vermont’s Regulation of Vermont Yankee	10
1. Act 74.....	10
2. Act 160.....	12
3. Legislative History of Acts 74 and 160	13
4. Subsequent Events and Legislative Action.....	17
D. The District Court’s Decision	20
E. The District Court’s Injunction Pending Appeal	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
ARGUMENT	28

I.	ACT 160 IS A PERMISSIBLE EXERCISE OF VERMONT’S AUTHORITY TO DECIDE WHETHER A NUCLEAR PLANT MAY CONTINUE OPERATING.....	28
A.	Preemption Under the AEA Is Limited to the Federally Occupied Field of Radiological Safety, and the State Law’s Text Determines Whether That Law Is Preempted.....	29
B.	Act 160 Does Not Regulate in the Preempted Field of Radiological Safety	31
C.	In Finding Act 160 Preempted, the District Court Employed the Very Mode of Analysis the Supreme Court Rejected in <i>PG&E</i>	35
D.	Even if Analyzing the Legislative History of Act 160 Were Permissible, the District Court Improperly Weighed the Relevant History.....	44
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ISSUING AN INJUNCTION UNDER THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	47
A.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard in Entering the Permanent Injunction.....	47
B.	Even Under the Erroneous Legal Standard the District Court Applied, There Was No Evidence That the Board Possessed an Intent To Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.....	49
C.	The District Court Misunderstood Interstate Power Markets and, Therefore, Misconstrued the Limited Evidence on Which It Relied	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND ACT 74 PREEMPTED ON THE BASIS OF LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. New York State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 516 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	37
<i>American Express Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Thorley</i> , 147 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	50
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	55
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	52
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	53, 56
<i>Building Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , — F.3d —, 2012 WL 1563919 (2d Cir. May 4, 2012)	40, 42, 43
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	53
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , — F.3d —, 2012 WL 1633143 (2d Cir. May 10, 2012).....	37
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986)	53

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....30, 39

Exxon Corp. v. Maryland, 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....56

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005)47

Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach, 266 F.3d 1324
(11th Cir. 2001)41

Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC, 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....51

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)39

Global–Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A., 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....38

Gold v. Feinberg, 101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996).....47

*Goodspeed Airport LLC v. East Haddam Inland Wetlands &
Watercourses Comm’n*, 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)28, 30

Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council v. Giuliani, 195 F.3d 100
(2d Cir. 1999).....26, 37, 38, 39, 40

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....53

Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler, 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....58

Kuhne v. Cohen & Slamowitz, LLP, 579 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2009)41

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)37

McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....42, 43

Middle South Energy, Inc. v. City of New Orleans, 800 F.2d
488 (5th Cir. 1986)51

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....55

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....48

New York City Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Dole Food Co.,
969 F.2d 1430 (2d Cir. 1992)57

*Northern Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors,
Inc. v. Lavin*, 431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005) 40-41

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)53

Otokoyama Co. v. Wine of Japan Imp., Inc., 175 F.3d 266
(2d Cir. 1999).....48

*Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation
& Dev. Comm’n*, 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....*passim*

Perez v. Campbell, 402 U.S. 637 (1971)39, 40

Rhodes v. Judiscak, 676 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2012).....58

Robbins v. Chronister, 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)45

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....35

State Employees Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland, 494 F.3d 71
(2d Cir. 2007).....47

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998)51

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York, 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)39

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore, 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)49

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)52

Worcester County Trust Co. v. Riley, 302 U.S. 292 (1937)50

Worth v. Jackson, 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 51-52

Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168 (1969)46

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 *et seq.*:

§ 2014(e)29

§ 2014(z)29

§ 2014(aa)29

§ 2018.....4, 29

§ 2021(k).....5, 29

§§ 2061-206429

§§ 2071-207829

§§ 2091-209929

§§ 2111-211429

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)38

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 198348

42 U.S.C. § 198848

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(9).....36

1908 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 116, § 3.....6

1915 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 163, § 16

1973 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 85, § 10, codified at Vt. Stat. Ann.
tit. 10, § 6086(a)(9)(F)8

1977 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 11.....12

2002 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 145.....	7
2003 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 69.....	7
2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 61, §§ 1-4	7
2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 74, codified at Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, §§ 6521-6523.....	<i>passim</i>
2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 160.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1(a).....	12, 33
§ 1(b).....	33
§ 1(d).....	34
§ 4.....	36
2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 201	7
2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 208.....	7
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 92.....	7
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 209.....	7
2009 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 45.....	7
2010 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 159.....	7
2011 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 47.....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10:	
§ 6521.....	59
§ 6521(3).....	11
§ 6522(c)(2)	4, 11, 24, 58, 60

§ 6522(c)(4)22

§ 6522(c)(5)24

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30:

§ 9.....50

§ 102.....6

§ 202a.....7

§ 202b.....7

§ 203.....6

§ 231.....6

§ 248.....6

§ 248(e)(1) 12, 32

§ 248(e)(2) 13

§ 254..... 13

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(f).....5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Vermont Senate Journals (S.J.) and House Journals (H.J.), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/ResearchMain.cfm> (click on “Main
Legislative Documents page”):

H.J. 1378 (Apr. 27, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/HJ060427.htm> 14, 46-47

H.J. 1406 (Apr. 28, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/HJ060428.htm> 16-17

H.J. 1469 (May 31, 2005), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/HJ050531.htm>14, 17

S.J. 51 (Feb. 24, 2010), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2010/journal/sj100224.pdf>18

S.J. 331 (Mar. 15, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/SJ060315.htm>16

S.J. 1217 (May 2, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/SJ060502.htm>14

S.J. 1325 (June 3, 2005), *available at*
<http://www.leg.state.vt.us/docs/2006/journal/SJ050603.htm>17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996)5

Order Authorizing Acquisition of Securities, *EAM Nelson Holding, LLC*, 138 FERC ¶ 62,281 (2012)54
